to DYZH Holdings Limited (“DYZH”), an affiliate of the Subscriber, at an aggregate

Consideration of HK$224,719,101.6.

2

NUMBER OF CONVERSION SHARES

Based on the initial Conversion Price, a maximum number of 374,531,836 Conversion Shares

shall be allotted and issued upon full conversion of all the Convertible Preference Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i)

as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the

Conversion Shares upon full conversion of all the Convertible Preference Shares (assuming

there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this

announcement and immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon

full conversion of all the Convertible Preference Shares):

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of

the Conversion Shares
upon full conversion of all

the Convertible
Preference Shares

Number of
Ordinary Shares

Approximate (4)

%
Number of

Ordinary Shares
Approximat e  (4)

%

Champion Dynasty Limited(1) 530,379,671 12.21 530,379,671 11.24
Ms. Zhu Yufei(2) 515,151,755 11.86 515,151,755 10.91
Suntak Global Growth Fund SPC

– Suntek Global Growth Fund Number
One SP Limited 398,304,379 9.17 398,304,379 8.44

DYZH(5) – – 374,531,836 (3) 7.94
Public Shareholders 2,901,179,169 66.76 2,901,179,169 61.47

Total: 4,345,014,974 100.00 4,719,546,810 100.00

3

Notes:

(1) Champion Dynasty Limited is a company wholly owned by Mr. Cheung Wai Kuen, an executive Director.

(2) Ms. Zhu Yufei is (i) beneficially interested in 255,151,755 Ordinary Shares; (ii) deemed to be interested

in 60,000,000 Ordinary Shares through Hongchang International Investment Limited; and (iii) deemed to

be interested in 200,000,000 Ordinary Shares through Hongyuan Investment Limited, both her controlled

corporations.

(3) The number of Ordinary Shares is calculated based on the assumption that (i) each Convertible Preference

Share is being converted into one Conversion Share; and (ii) the Conversion Price for Class A Convertible